# SANTA CLARA COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE

7 PM-9 PM, Regular Meeting at Sheet Metal Workers Local 104, 2350 Lundy Pl, San Jose and via Zoom Online Conference (registration link below)

(Our meeting is open to the public, but we reserve the right to remove guests who disrupt the meeting. Video and audio recording not permitted without prior approval)

# AGENDA FOR Thursday, June 1, 2023

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. IDENTIFICATION OF VISITORS
- 4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
- 5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
  - a. Thursday, May 4, 2023
- 6. OLD BUSINESS
  - a. Fill vacancy on SCCDCC from AD25

#### 7. NEW BUSINESS

- a. Elect SCCDCC representatives to CADEM Executive Board (only CADEM delegates appointed by SCCDCC are eligible)
- Guest Presentation: Importance of Housing Supply to Provide Housing Security and Reduce Homelessness
- c. Resolution Opposing Diversion of Measure E Housing Bond Funds
- d. Request to Support AB 28 (Gabriel) Firearms and ammunition: excise tax
- e. Youth Takeover, July 13, 2023
- f. SCCDCC and Clubs Multicultural Day event, August 13, 2023, 2pm-5pm
- g. CADEM Convention Report/Debrief

#### 8. REPORTS

a. Executive Board/Chair: Bill James

b. Vice Chair: Jean Cohen

c. Treasurer: Angelica Ramos

d. Secretary: Helen Chapman

e. Political Director: James Kim

f. Issues: Huy Tran

g. Community Outreach: Clarence Madrilejos

h. Finance: James Kim

i. Communications: John Comiskey

j. Gender Equity and the Status of Women: Adia Hoag

k. Diversity & Inclusion: Rebeca Armendariz

I. Youth Representative: Parisa Braun

m. Clubs: Tomara Hall

n. Regional Directors

o. DNC: Otto Lee

p. Pro-Choice Coalition: Claudia Shope

## 9. ANNOUNCEMENTS/REMINDERS

- > Juneteenth, Saturday, June 17, 2023, 12pm-7pm, San Jose SOFA District
- > Youth Takeover, Thursday, July 13, 7pm-9m, County Building
- > SCCDP Multicultural Day, Sunday, August 13, 2pm-5pm
- > Silicon Valley Pride, August 26-27
- > Tentative: Democratic Victory Dinner, Friday, September 22, 2023

### 10. EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING

June 21, 2023, at 6pm

## 11. ADJOURNMENT

Register to Join Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/ WN vVa2jtkWSl2LTnf2AVfNVA

# RESOLUTION OPPOSING DIVERSION OF MEASURE E HOUSING BOND FUNDS

WHEREAS, in 2020 the voters of the City of San José passed Measure E to "fund general City of San José services, including providing affordable housing for seniors, veterans, disabled, and low-income families and helping homeless residents move into shelters/permanent housing"; and

WHEREAS affordable housing in San José continues to fall far short what is needed to protect residents at risk of becoming homeless while also being able to transition those currently experiencing homelessness into stable, permanent housing, and Measure E specifically states that funds will be used to provide affordable housing; and

WHEREAS diverting Measure E funding entirely to interim housing will gravely harm the ability of the City of San José to provide permanent, affordable housing for seniors, veterans, disabled persons, and low-income families, thereby undermining a core promise of Measure E;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Santa Clara County Democratic Party urges the San José City Council to reject the Mayor's proposal to divert Measure E funds to solely fund interim housing in the 2023-2024 city budget, and to instead ensure that Measure E funds continue to be used to fund both interim housing and affordable permanent housing, as contemplated by voters when they passed Measure E, as part of an integrated approach to transition those experiencing homeless to stable, permanent housing while providing long term housing security for all residents.

Respectfully submitted by Jacquie Heffner